Strength Property of Concrete Using High Volume Fly Ash as a
Part of Fine Aggregate Under 40 ℃ Air Curing
Koji Takasu and Yasunori Matsufuji
Associate Professor and Professor: Department of Architecture, Faculty of Environment
engineering, The University of Kitakyusyu,Hibikino 1-1, Wakamatsu-ku, Kitakyusyu,
Fukuoka, 808-0135, Jaman.
E-mail: <takasu@env.kitakyu-u.ac.jp>, <matsufuji@env.kitakyu-u.ac.jp>
ABSTRACT

Compressive strength
Figure 1. shows compressive strength under each curing condition. Both seriesⅠand seriesⅡ,
compressive strength of concrete using high volume fly ash as a part of fine aggregate
increased under standard curing when the age passed. As for seriesⅠ with a little of the
cement content, when the fly ash content increased, the increase rate of strength with the days
was higher than seriesⅡ. Compressive strength of seriesⅡ specimens at 3 and 7day under
40℃ air curing was higher than compressive strength under standard curing. It is thought that
this reason is that the hydration reaction became active at early time because the curing
temperature is high. At early day, compressive strength of seriesⅠ specimens using fly ash
under 40℃ air curing was higher than standard curing, however it using no fly ash was
almost equal under standard curing. Compressive strength using no fly ash of both series
W C FA S G AD1 AD2 AD3
N65-65 65 0 837 0.35 0.005 -
N65-35 35 244 566 0.5 0.025 -
N65-25 25 455 331 1.5 0.05 -
N26-26 26 0 737 0.8 - 0.007
N26-22 22 100 626 1.1 - 0.01
N26-19 19 200 515 1.75 - 0.02
N26-17 17 300 403 1.9 - 0.02
N26-16 16 400 292 3.5 - 0.2
Symbol
Admixture　（C+FA)×%Weight per unit volume （kg/m
3）
W/C